












Attachment A 
New Jersey County Option Hospital Fee Program 

List of hospitals located in Camden County 

 
Cooper Hospital University Medical Center 
1 Cooper Plaza 
Camden, NJ 08103 
General Acute Care 
Non-profit 
 
Virtua - West Jersey Hospital Voorhees 
100 Bowman Dr. 
Voorhees, NJ 08043 
General Acute Care 
Non-profit 
 
Virtua Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital 
1600 Haddon Ave. 
Camden, NJ 08103 
General Acute Care 
Non-profit 
 
Jefferson Cherry Hill Hospital 
2201 Chapel Ave. West 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002 
General Acute Care 
Non-profit 
 
Jefferson Stratford Hospital 
18 East Laurel Rd. 
Stratford, NJ 08084 
General Acute Care 
Non-profit 
 
Northbrook Behavioral Health Hospital 
425 Woodbury Turnersville Rd. 
Blackwood, NJ 08012 
Psychiatric hospital 
For profit 
 
Ancora Psychiatric Hospital* (Excluded from program) 
301 Spring Garden Rd. 
Hammonton, NJ 08037 
Psychiatric hospital 
State-owned hospital 



CAMDEN COUNTY HOSPITAL FEE 1/28/2026

Fee Basis: $2,093.92 per Discharge
State-Directed Medicaid Managed Care Payment (Acute): $4,146.40 per diem and $789.39 per visit
State-Directed Medicaid Managed Care Payment (Non General Acute): $14,549.12 per discharge

Total Fee Receipts
County's Resource
State's Resource
Non-federal Share of Medicaid Payments

HOSPITAL

Cooper University
Virtua West Jersey - Voorhees
Virtua OLOL
Jefferson UMC *
Northbrook Hospital

* Excludes est. $17.9M in fees paid to Gloucester County

$179,084,281
$16,117,585
$1,790,843

$177,249,154

$259,040,948

$179,084,281

Increased Medicaid 
Payments

Fees Paid

$67,143,470
$106,067,876

$547,021,523

$67,411,540
$53,231,539
$26,839,818
$25,993,876

$18,186,394$5,607,508

$96,582,835



CAMDEN COUNTY HOSPITAL FEE 1/28/2026

Fee Basis: $2,093.92 per Discharge
State-Directed Medicaid Managed Care Payment (Acute): $4,146.40 per diem and $789.39 per visit
State-Directed Medicaid Managed Care Payment (Non General Acute): $14,549.12 per discharge

$2,093.92 Inpatient Unit Fee
a b = a * fee rate

HOSPITAL All Payer Discharges Fee Receipts

Cooper University 32,194 $67,411,540
Virtua West Jersey - Voorhees 25,422 $53,231,539
Virtua OLOL 12,818 $26,839,818
Jefferson UMC 12,414 $25,993,876
Northbrook 2,678 $5,607,508
Total IP 85,526 179,084,281 c

Total Fee Receipts $179,084,281 c

County Resource $16,117,585 d = c * 9%

State Resource $1,790,843 e = c * 1%

Transfer from Gloucester Co. $16,073,301 f

State Share Medicaid Payments $177,249,154 g = c - d - e + f

State Share Medicaid IPH General acute Payments $123,000,000 h

Est Effective FMAP 68.72% i

State + Federal Share of Medicaid General acute IPH Payments $393,245,856 j = h / (1 - i)

6% HMO Admin Fee $23,987,997 k = j * 6.1%

Total Medicaid Payments Going to IPH General acute Hospitals $369,257,859 l = j - k

State Share Medicaid IPH Non-General Acute Psych Payments $5,550,046 m = g * 3.13%

Est Effective FMAP 71.34% n

State + Federal Share of Medicaid Non-General Acute IPH Payments $19,367,832 o = m / (1 - n)

6% HMO Admin Fee $1,181,438 p = o * 6.1%

Total Medicaid Payments Going to IPH Non-General Acute Hospitals $18,186,394 q = o - p

State Share Medicaid OPH General acute Payments $48,699,108 r = g - h - m

Est Effective FMAP 69.26% s

State + Federal Share of Medicaid General acute OPH Payments $169,943,844 t = r / (1 - s)

6% HMO Admin Fee $10,366,574 u = t * 6.1%

Total Medicaid Payments Going to OPH General Acute Hospitals $159,577,270 v = t - u



CAMDEN COUNTY HOSPITAL FEE 1/28/2026

Fee Basis: $2,093.92 per Discharge
State-Directed Medicaid Managed Care Payment (Acute): $4,146.40 per diem and $789.39 per visit
State-Directed Medicaid Managed Care Payment (Non General Acute): $14,549.12 per discharge

Total Inpatient Hospital Enhanced Payments - General acute $369,257,859 a

Inpatient Hospital Add-On Payment (General acute) $4,146.40 b = a / e sum

Total Inpatient Hospital Enhanced Payments - Non General Acute $18,186,394 c

Inpatient Hospital Add-On Payment (Per Discharge) Non-General Acute $14,549.12 d = c / g sum

Total Outpatient Hospital Enhanced Payments - General acute $159,577,270 e

Outpatient Hospital Add-On Payment (General acute) $789.39 f 

GENERAL ACUTE - INPATIENT g h = g * b

Medicaid  Managed Care Directed Payment
HOSPITAL Patient Days PAYMENTS

Cooper University 46,714 193,695,038
Virtua West Jersey - Voorhees 13,243 54,910,806
Virtua OLOL 10,715 44,428,701
Jefferson UMC 18,383 76,223,314

89,055 $369,257,859

GENERAL ACUTE - OUTPATIENT i j = i * f

Medicaid  Managed Care Directed Payment
HOSPITAL Visits PAYMENTS

Cooper University 82,780 65,345,910
Virtua West Jersey - Voorhees 52,790 41,672,029
Virtua OLOL 28,775 22,714,769
Jefferson UMC 37,807 29,844,562

202,152 $159,577,270

GENERAL ACUTE - INPATIENT k l = k * d

Medicaid  Managed Care Directed Payment
HOSPITAL Discharges PAYMENTS

Northbrook BH 1,250 $18,186,394



CAMDEN COUNTY HOSPITAL FEE 1/28/2026

Revenue Submission
INPATIENT OUTPATIENT INPAT + OUTPAT

Cooper University $1,274,538,000 $790,858,000 $2,065,396,000
Virtua West Jersey - Voorhees $444,160,847 $434,049,016 $878,209,863
Virtua OLOL $329,441,101 $201,030,490 $530,471,591
Jefferson UMC $216,539,875 $133,721,122 $350,260,997
Northbrook Behavioral Health $52,898,424 $0 $52,898,424

2,317,578,247 1,559,658,628 3,877,236,875

1.0861 Inflation Factor

INFLATED FEE BASIS

INPATIENT OUTPATIENT INPAT + OUTPAT
Cooper University $1,384,266,437 $858,945,113 $2,243,211,550
Virtua West Jersey - Voorhees $482,399,860 $471,417,474 $953,817,335
Virtua OLOL $357,803,580 $218,337,751 $576,141,331
Jefferson UMC $235,182,381 $145,233,536 $380,415,917
Northbrook Behavioral Health $57,452,593 $0 $57,452,593

$2,517,104,851 $1,693,933,874 $4,211,038,725

$4,211,038,725 Total Inflated Revenue
$210,551,936 5% NPSR Rev Cap
$179,084,281 4.253% NPSR Rev Maximum Revenue

Maximum Revenue Analysis



CAMDEN COUNTY HOSPITAL FEE 1/28/2026

ACR Equivalent and Total SDP Amount Analyses

Inpatient Hospital (General Acute)

Per Diem ACR Threshold $9,073.54 a

Aggregate CY24 Patient Days 89,055

Medicaid HMO Payments $242,827,609.59 $2,726.72 b

QIP-NJ $21,597,640.00 $242.52 c

$2,969.24 d = b + c

Remaining Room Under ACR Threshold (Pre County Option) $6,104.30 e = a - d

County Option SDPs $369,257,858.53 $4,146.40 f 

Post County Option Remaining ACR Room $1,957.90 g = e - f

Percentage of ACR Equivalent 78.42% h = (d + f) / a

Outpatient Hospital (General Acute)

Per Diem ACR Threshold $3,714.92 j

Aggregate CY24 Visits 202,152

Medicaid HMO Payments $169,861,356 $840.27 k

Interim State Directed Payments $46,477,853 $229.92 l

$1,070.18 m = k + l

Remaining Room Under ACR Threshold (Pre County Option) $2,644.74 n = j - m

County Option SDPs $159,577,270 $789.39 o

Post County Option Remaining ACR Room $1,855.35 p = n - o

Percentage of ACR Equivalent 50.06% q = (m + o) / j

Inpatient Hospital (Non-General Acute)

Per Diem ACR Threshold $9,073.54 r

Aggregate CY24 Patient Days 24,357

Medicaid HMO Payments $23,897,968.12 $981.15 s

QIP-NJ $0.00 t

$981.15 u = s + t

Remaining Room Under ACR Threshold (Pre County Option) $8,092.39 v = r - u

County Option SDPs $18,186,394.46 $746.66 w

Post County Option Remaining ACR Room $7,345.73 x = v - w

19.04% y = (u + w) / r

SFY26 Total SDP Amount $547,021,525 z

Under / (Over) $2 aa = z - f - o - w 

Percentage of ACR Equivalent



CAMDEN COUNTY HOSPITAL FEE 1/28/2026

CHIP Expansion Medicaid TOTAL CHIP Expansion Medicaid TOTAL CHIP Expansion Medicaid TOTAL
Virtua West Jersey - Voorhees 154 4,714 8,375 13,243 79 1,066 1,974 3,119 $446,274.67 $11,170,146.33 $17,648,832.77 $29,265,253.77
Virtua OLOL 60 5,546 5,109 10,715 14 870 979 1,863 $105,841.20 $15,665,195.37 $14,782,542.42 $30,553,578.99
Cooper 1,043 22,703 22,968 46,714 350 3,117 3,817 7,284 $4,844,389.51 $70,545,792.48 $68,369,323.94 $143,759,505.93
Jefferson UMC Hospitals 780 7,955 9,648 18,383 148 1,597 1,662 3,407 $789,140.09 $13,441,649.72 $15,119,034.18 $29,349,823.99
Northbrook BH 128 11,686 12,543 24,357 8 664 578 1,250 $121,870.00 $11,011,496.00 $11,790,344.43 $22,923,710.43

2,165 52,604 58,643 113,412 599 7,314 9,010 16,923 $6,307,515.47 $121,834,279.90 $127,710,077.74 $255,851,873.11

CHIP Expansion Medicaid TOTAL CHIP Expansion Medicaid TOTAL Total BASE Payments
Patient Days or Discharges 2,037 40,918 46,100 89,055 8 664 578 1,250 General Acute $232,928,163

Population Proportion 2.3% 45.9% 51.8% 0.6% 53.1% 46.2% Non-General Acute $22,923,710
Population FMAP 65.00% 90.00% 50.00% 65.00% 90.00% 50.00%
Aggregate FMAP 1.49% 41.35% 25.88% 68.72% 0.42% 47.81% 23.12% 71.34%

CHIP Expansion Medicaid TOTAL CHIP Expansion Medicaid TOTAL
Virtua West Jersey - Voorhees 6,049 20,102 26,639 52,790 $3,224,489.59 $13,708,222.76 $15,778,952.77 $32,711,665.12
Virtua OLOL 2,431 13,377 12,967 28,775 $1,074,423.44 $8,625,074.04 $7,841,252.35 $17,540,749.83
Cooper 6,054 38,697 38,029 82,780 $4,623,513.88 $41,550,563.22 $35,036,682.41 $81,210,759.51
Jefferson UMC Hospitals 3,230 18,517 16,060 37,807 $1,969,163.98 $16,762,670.40 $13,479,452.09 $32,211,286.47

$10,891,590.89 $80,646,530.42 $72,136,339.62 $163,674,460.93

a b c = a * b
Visits OPH Add-ON OPH SDP

CHIP Expansion Medicaid TOTAL Virtua WJ 52,790 $105.00 $5,542,950.00
Patient Days or Discharges 17,764 90,693 93,695 202,152 Virtua OLOL 28,775 $180.00 $5,179,500.00

Population Proportion 8.8% 44.9% 46.3% Cooper Univ 82,780 $360.00 $29,800,800.00
Population FMAP 65.00% 90.00% 50.00% Jefferson UMC 37,807 $157.50 $5,954,602.50
Aggregate FMAP 5.71% 40.38% 23.17% 69.26% $46,477,852.50

General Hospital Outpatient Visits

CY24 Encounter Data and FMAPs and Estimated Outpat Hosp SDP

PATIENT DAYS DISCHARGES Medicaid HMO Payments

General Hospital - Days Non-General Hospital - Discharges

VISITS Medicaid HMO Payments



CAMDEN COUNTY HOSPITAL FEE 1/28/2026

Quarterly Index Levels *
Inpatient Hospital Input Price Index using IHS Global Inc. 

Forecast
Assumptions by Expense Category

Expense Category Price/Wage Variable 

Base Year 
Weights 

2023

2024          
Q4

Forecast  
2025          
Q4

Forecast  
2026          
Q4

Forecast  
2027          
Q2

Inpatient 
Hospital

Outpatient 
Facility

Total - PPS23 100.0       1.057       1.094       1.129       1.148       4.25% 3.78%

3.500% 3.199% 1.683%

** Percent change moving averages are calculated using more than ten decimal places.
Source: IHS Global Inc. 2025Q3 Forecast
Historical Data through 2025Q2
Released by CMS, OACT, National Health Statistics Group, dnhs@cms.hhs.gov
12/15/2025

* Quarterly index levels and four-quarter moving average percent changes are reported on a calendar year (CY) basis. For example, the 
Q4 index level corresponds with October 1 through December 31 and the Q4 four-quarter moving average percent change reflects the 
CY growth rate.

Draft CY24 to SFY27 
Trend Factors from 
Mercer Consulting

INFLATORS FOR TAX BASIS AND BASE PAYMENTS
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